Delta University Scientific Journal Vol.05-Iss.02 (2022) 340-351
Page | 340
Shear strength of dual web plate girders with transverse stiffeners
Ahmed Elgammal 1,*, Yasmin Ali 1
1Civil Engineering Department, Faculty of Engineering, Delta University for Science and Technology, Egypt
* Correspondence: Faculty of Engineering, Delta University for Science and Technology, Egypt.
E-mail address: ahmed.elgammal@deltauniv.edu.eg (A. Elgammal); yasmin.ali@deltauniv.edu.eg (Y. Ali)
ABSTRACT

the whole FE program. As depicted in Fig. 3, the DWPGs were loaded, with a mid-span
concentrated monotonic load, as being simply supported with non-rigid end posts having edge
distance 𝑒 of 100 mm. Table 1 lists the main differences between the specimens of the current
research. It is worth to note that the specimens were labelled such that their characteristics could
be identified from their label. In detail, each label starts with either “GO: which refers to “girder
with outer stiffeners” or “GI” which refers to “girder with inner stiffeners”; it is then followed
by two numbers separated by (−). The first number represents the web panel aspect ratio 𝑎 ℎ𝑤⁄ ,
whereas the second refer to web spacing ratio to web height 𝑠 ℎ𝑤⁄ .
Delta University Scientific Journal Vol.05 - Iss.02 (2022) 340-351
Page | 343
Fig. 3. FE model of a typical DWPG.
Table 1. Details of the specimens.
Specimen Stiffener
arrangement
𝑎 ℎ𝑤⁄ * 𝑠 ℎ𝑤⁄ *
GO-0.5-0.10 outer 0.5 0.10
GO-1.0-0.10 outer 1.0 0.10
GO-0.5-0.25 outer 0.5 0.25
GO-1.0-0.25 outer 1.0 0.25
GI-0.5-0.10 inner 0.5 0.10
GI-1.0-0.10 inner 1.0 0.10
GI-0.5-0.25 inner 0.5 0.25
GI-1.0-0.25 inner 1.0 0.25
* ℎ𝑤 = 1000 𝑚𝑚
The type of FE analysis carried out herein was the common Load-displacement nonlinear
analysis. Based on this particular type of analysis, the ultimate loads, failure mechanisms and
response of DWPGs can be obtained. In order to accurately capture the nonlinear behaviour of

Fig. 5.  A plot of von-Mises stress distribution at 𝑉𝐹𝐸 .
Stiffeners’ arrangement significantly affected the shear strength of DWPGs. Referring to
the bar chart in Fig. 6, it is seen that DWPGs with inner stiffeners generally had higher 𝑉𝐹𝐸 𝑉𝑃⁄
ratio compared to those with outer stiffeners. This is attributed to the fact that inner stiffeners
link both webs together; thus, forcing them to act as a single unit in resisting shear. In addition,
the average 𝑉𝐹𝐸 𝑉𝑃⁄  ratio for the specimens with outer stiffeners was found to be 0.44. On the
Delta University Scientific Journal Vol.05 - Iss.02 (2022) 340-351
Page | 347
other hand, the same average ratio for the specimens with inner stiffeners was found to be 0.56.
Thus, utilizing inner stiffeners, in lieu of outer ones, in DWPGs could enhance their shear
carrying capacity by about 27%. Moreover, Fig. 6 shows the load-deflection curves of GO-0.5-
0.10 and GI-0.5-0.10. As detected from their label, they both shared the same characteristics
and geometric dimensions except for stiffeners arrangement. Except for the ultimate load, the
response of both specimens was nearly identical. Both of them exhibited softening behaviour
subsequent to the step in which they reached their ultimate carrying capacity. Nevertheless, GO-
0.5-0.10 (with outer stiffeners) had a relatively longer hardening plateau compared to GI-0.5-
0.10 (with inner stiffeners). Yet, the latter one surpassed the first in terms of shear strength.
Fig. 6. Effect of stiffeners arrangement on the shear strength of DWPGs.
The bar chart in Fig. 7 represents the 𝑉𝐹𝐸 𝑉𝑃⁄  ratios for different web panel aspect ratios
𝑎 ℎ𝑤⁄ . It is clear that DWPGs with lower web panel aspect ratios can attain higher shear strength,